Case III: Considering A= Rs.150, W = 100, a = 200, b=0.05, c = Rs. 10, p= Rs. 15, θ1=0.1, θ2 =0.06, x1= Rs. 1,

y1=0.05, x2= Rs. 3, y2=0.06, Ip= Rs. 0.15, Ie= Rs. 0.12, c2 = Rs. 8, c3 = Rs. 2, δ = 0.8, M = 0.65 year, in

appropriate units. The optimal value of
*

rt =0.1014, T*=0.7101 and
*

1TC  = Rs. 185.5066.

The second order conditions given in equation (29) are also satisfied. The graphical representation of

the convexity of the cost functions for the three cases are also given.

Case I

tr and cost T and cost tr, T and cost

Two warehouses deteriorating Items inventory model…

   www.ijmsi.org   45 | P a g e

Graph 1

Graph 2

Graph 3

Case II

tr and cost T and cost tr, T and cost

Graph 4

Graph 5

Graph 6

Case III

tr and cost T and cost tr, T and cost

Graph 7

Graph 8

Graph 9

V. SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS

  On the basis of the data given in example above we have studied the sensitivity analysis by changing

the following parameters one at a time and keeping the rest fixed.

  Case I Case II Case III

  (M ≤ tr ≤ T) (tr ≤  M ≤ T) (t0 ≤ M ≤ T)

Para-
meter

% tr T Cost tr T Cost tr T Cost

a

+10% 0.0951 0.7620 367.8316 0.1068 0.6783 218.6641 0.1149 0.6672 185.5466

+5% 0.0895 0.7841 358.9034 0.0973 0.6959 217.3366 0.1086 0.6878 185.5075

-5% 0.0758 0.8344 340.5512 0.0749 0.7362 214.3719 0.0932 0.7345 185.3120

-10% 0.0674 0.8633 331.1092 0.0616 0.7596 212.7207 0.0838 0.7613 184.9143

x1

+10% 0.0774 0.8055 353.8748 0.0830 0.7144 220.5564 0.0969 0.7087 190.3883

+5% 0.0802 0.8068 351.8509 0.0848 0.7148 218.2381 0.0991 0.7094 187.9540

-5% 0.0860 0.8094 347.7605 0.0885 0.7154 213.5663 0.1036 0.7108 183.0461

-10% 0.0888 0.8107 345.6942 0.0904 0.7157 211.2129 0.1058 0.7115 180.5725

x2 +10% 0.0786 0.8037 350.0558 0.0833 0.7119 216.2113 0.0965 0.7054 185.9206

Two warehouses deteriorating Items inventory model…

   www.ijmsi.org   46 | P a g e

+5% 0.0808 0.8059 349.9375 0.0850 0.7134 216.0626 0.0989 0.7077 185.7184

-5% 0.0856 0.8105 349.6812 0.0885 0.7168 215.7475 0.1040 0.7127 185.2846

-10% 0.0882 0.8131 349.5419 0.0904 0.7186 215.5806 0.1068 0.7153 185.0514

θ1

+10% 0.0806 0.8062 350.6601 0.0850 0.7140 216.8554 0.0991 0.7085 186.5307

+5% 0.0819 0.8072 350.2374 0.0858 0.7145 216.3824 0.1003 0.7093 186.0197

-5% 0.0844 0.8091 349.3862 0.0876 0.7157 215.4322 0.1025 0.7109 184.9916

-10% 0.0857 0.8101 348.9576 0.0885 0.7162 214.9549 0.1037 0.7118 184.4746

θ2

+10% 0.0831 0.8081 349.8143 0.0867 0.7151 215.9099 0.1013 0.7101 185.5096

+5% 0.0831 0.8081 349.8135 0.0867 0.7151 215.9090 0.1014 0.7101 185.5081

-5% 0.0831 0.8082 349.8121 0.0867 0.7151 215.9071 0.1014 0.7102 185.5051

-10% 0.0832 0.8082 349.8114 0.0867 0.7151 215.9062 0.1014 0.7102 185.5037

   δ

+10% 0.0835 0.8083 350.2002 0.0869 0.7141 216.1404 0.1016 0.7092 185.6874

+5% 0.0833 0.8082 350.0065 0.0868 0.7146 216.0246 0.1015 0.7097 185.5973

-5% 0.0829 0.8081 349.6190 0.0866 0.7156 215.7909 0.1013 0.7106 185.4152

-10% 0.0827 0.8080 349.4251 0.0865 0.7160 215.6730 0.1012 0.7111 185.3232

R

+10% 0.0836 0.8098 349.4392 0.0865 0.7156 215.9521 0.1011 0.7104 185.5842

+5% 0.0834 0.8090 349.6263 0.0866 0.7153 215.9302 0.1013 0.7103 185.5455

-5% 0.0829 0.8073 349.9988 0.0868 0.7149 215.8857 0.1015 0.7100 185.4675

-10% 0.0826 0.8065 350.1843 0.0869 0.7146 215.8630 0.1017 0.7098 185.4282

A

+10% 0.0832 0.8080 349.5957 0.1004 0.7179 199.1456 0.1044 0.7005 165.5004

+5% 0.0832 0.8081 349.7043 0.0935 0.7164 207.4508 0.1029 0.7053 175.5502

-5% 0.0831 0.8082 349.9214 0.0800 0.7141 224.5186 0.0998 0.7148 195.3707

-10% 0.0830 0.8082 350.0298 0.0734 0.7133 233.2833 0.0981 0.7195 205.1433

M

+10% 0.1018 0.8418 367.9956 0.1017 0.7440 236.4685 0.1205 0.7427 206.1560

+5% 0.0926 0.8251 358.9970 0.0943 0.7297 226.2903 0.1110 0.7266 195.9471

-5% 0.0735 0.7910 340.4325 0.0789 0.7003 205.3104 0.0915 0.6934 174.8192

-10% 0.0636 0.7735 332.2985 0.0710 0.6853 194.4848 0.0814 0.6763 163.8678

From the table we observe that as parameter a increases/ decreases average total cost increases/

decreases in case I and case II and there is very slight increase/ decrease in case III with respective increase/

decrease in parameter a..

From the table we observe that with increase/ decrease in parameters x1 and θ1, there is corresponding increase/

decrease in total cost for case I, case II and case III respectively.

Also, we observe that with increase and decrease in the value of x2, θ2, δ  and R, there is corresponding

very slight increase/ decrease in total cost for case I, case II and case III. From the table we observe that with